EP1M350 I/O Pins
ver. 2.0
IO Bank VREF Pin
Reference
(1), (2)
Pin Name/Function (3) Dual Purpose
Function (20)
Flexible-LVDS

9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX57p Y6
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX58n W5
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX58p Y5
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX59n W4
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX59p W3
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX60n Y4
9 VREF9 IO VREF9 (5) FlexDiff_TX60p Y3
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX61n W2
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX61p W1
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX62n Y2
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX62p Y1
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX63n R6
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX63p T6
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX64n R5
9 VREF9 IO - FlexDiff_TX64p T5
10 VREF10 IO - - P12
10 VREF10 IO - - P11
10 VREF10 IO - - P10
10 VREF10 IO FAST4 (9) FlexDiff_RX49n R12
10 VREF10 IO FAST6 (9) FlexDiff_RX49p T12

10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX48p Y13
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX49n W12
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX49p Y12
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX50n R11
10 VREF10 IO VREF10 (5) FlexDiff_TX50p T11
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX51n W11
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX51p Y11
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX52n W10
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX52p Y10
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX53n N8
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX53p P9
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX54n W9
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX54p Y9
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX55n W7
10 VREF10 IO - FlexDiff_TX55p W8
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_RX41n V24
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_RX41p V23
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_RX42n U24
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_RX42p U23
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_RX43n T21

FineLine BGA
Table 2. EP1M350 Device Pin-Outs
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX40p W22
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX41n W20
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX41p Y20
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX42n W19
11 VREF11 IO VREF11 (5) FlexDiff_TX42p Y19
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX43n W18
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX43p Y18
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX44n W17
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX44p Y17
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX45n W16
11 VREF11 IO - FlexDiff_TX45p Y16
11 VREF11 IO FAST2 (9) FlexDiff_TX46n U15
11 VREF11 IO FAST_ROW3 (6) FlexDiff_TX46p V15
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_RX32n T25
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_RX32p T26
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_RX33n N23
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_RX33p N24
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_RX34n P23

Pin Name/Function (3) Dual Purpose
Function (20)
Flexible-LVDS
Function (4)
780-Pin
FineLine BGA
Table 2. EP1M350 Device Pin-Outs
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX34n Y28
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX34p Y27
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX35n W26
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX35p W25
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX36n Y26
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX36p Y25
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX37n AB25
12 VREF12 IO - FlexDiff_TX37p AB26
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_RX92n AG5
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_RX92p AH5
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_RX93n AG4
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_RX93p AH4
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_RX94n AG3

EP1M350 I/O Pins
ver. 2.0
IO Bank VREF Pin
Reference
(1), (2)
Pin Name/Function (3) Dual Purpose
Function (20)
Flexible-LVDS
Function (4)
780-Pin
FineLine BGA
Table 2. EP1M350 Device Pin-Outs
13 VREF13 IO LOCK3 (10) FlexDiff_TX100p AC2
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_TX92n AF6
13 VREF13 IO - FlexDiff_TX92p AE6
14 VREF14 IO FAST_ROW6 (6) FlexDiff_RX82n AC14
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX82p AD14
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX83n AG13
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX83p AH13
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX84n AG12

14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX86n AF11
14 VREF14 IO VREF14 (5) FlexDiff_TX86p AE11
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX87n AD12
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX87p AD11
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX88n AF10
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX88p AE10
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX89p AE9
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX90n AE8
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX90p AD8
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX91p AE7
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX85n AG11
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_RX87n AG10
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX85n AF12
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX89n AF9
14 VREF14 IO - FlexDiff_TX91n AF7
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_RX73n AD21
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_RX73p AD22
Altera Corporation 11
EP1M350 I/O Pins
ver. 2.0

15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX75p AE20
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX76n AD18
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX76p AC18
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX77n AF19
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX77p AE19
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX78n AF18
15 VREF15 IO VREF15 (5) FlexDiff_TX78p AE18
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX79n AD16
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX79p AC16
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX80n AF17
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX80p AE17
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX81n AF16
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX81p AE16
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX82n AF15
15 VREF15 IO - FlexDiff_TX82p AE15
16 VREF16 IO - FlexDiff_RX64n AD28
16 VREF16 IO - FlexDiff_RX64p AD27
16 VREF16 IO - FlexDiff_RX65n AE28
16 VREF16 IO - FlexDiff_RX65p AE27
16 VREF16 IO - FlexDiff_RX66n AD25